


for what reasons?  

 
RSPB response:  As set out in the Statement of Common Ground with Vattenfall, Natural 
England and the Kent Wildlife Trust, the mitigation measures include: 

 Restrictions on the timing of cable installation to avoid disturbance to wintering waders 
on the Thanet Coast and Sandwich Bay SPA.  This has been acknowledged by 
Vattenfall in their first response, the revised DCO and deemed Marine Licence amended 
accordingly and is resolved. 
 

 Piling restrictions.  Please see response to R17-27 above. 
 

 Monitoring measures.  Please see response to R17-29 below 

 
R17 – 29: To RSPB - Monitoring  

At para 5.16 of its written submission RSPB ‘strongly recommends that a rigorous 

and thorough monitoring methodology be attached to the MMO licence (HRA Report, 
appendix 2) with associated necessary conditions to ensure that the monitoring 
requirements are legally enforceable.’ To enable this to occur before the end of the 
Examining Period, the RSPB also recommends: ‘that the intended consultation with 

MMO, Cefas and Natural England needs to take place and the monitoring plan 
concluded, to ensure that the Examining Authority has all needed information to 
enable him to complete his report to the Secretary of State.’  

The ExA appreciates the need for establishment of appropriate monitoring 
arrangements and will consider this matter further as the examination proceeds. But 
how would conclusion of a monitoring plan assist in providing the ExA with 
information for preparation of the shadow appropriate assessment - and to support 
the Competent Authority’s final appropriate assessment - given the statutory 
timescale for examination and reporting set out in the Planning Act 2008 as 
amended?  

It would be necessary for any monitoring plan to be implemented over time in order to 
generate monitoring data. Would the timescale necessary for adequate monitoring 
enable account to be taken of any output data within the timetable necessary to 
complete the shadow or final AA for this project application within the statutory 
deadlines within which the examination, reporting and Secretary of State’s decision 
must be concluded?  
 
By making its submission at Para 5.16 is the RSPB suggesting that there is 

insufficient information for an appropriate assessment to be completed for the 

Kentish Flats Extension project? If so can RSPB explain in detail what information is 

missing or otherwise inadequate to enable the assessment to be completed? 

RSPB response:  The RSPB’s original comment and concerns are based on our experience 

to date that post-construction monitoring, albeit included in consent and/or licence 

conditions, is not necessarily delivered in practice or rigorously enforced.  Whilst we 

acknowledge that a monitoring plan per se is not relevant to the appropriate assessment or 

that information at present is lacking for that appropriate assessment, our concerns remain 

on the rigour and enforcement of the monitoring regime if and when any scheme is 

consented. 

These matters were discussed at the Vattenfall/NE/KWT/RSPB workshop on the 26 th April, 

and we have subsequently had sight of the applicant’s “Timetable of monitoring 



requirements in response to ExA’s question R17-26” as attached to the draft Statement of 

Common Ground at Appendix 1. 

We welcome the applicant’s commitments in that document at sections 2(e) under Baseline 

Monitoring, 10 and 11 (e) under Post Construction Monitoring to ornithological monitoring, 

and acknowledge that this provides an appropriate level of certainty at this stage that 

necessary measures will be put in place in consultation with the MMO, CEFAS and Natural 

England.  The RSPB would welcome the opportunity to contribute to discussions on the 

design and analysis of that ornithological monitoring at that time, and a number of the 

RSPB’s concerns could be covered through its involvement in that process and therefore 

remove the need for them to be considered further at this stage of the Examining Authority’s 

process.  

With respect to questions R17-22, R17-23, R17-24, R17-25, R17-26 

The RSPB is hopeful that the final Statement of Common Ground (submitted as a draft on 

11th May 2012) will answer the above questions. 

 


